

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 608/2025

Mohd. Irfan Bhatti and Ors.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. M. Zulkernain Chowdhary, Advocate.

vs

UT of J&K and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: None.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE

ORDER

11.07.2025

Petitioners are aggrieved of impugned FIR No. 0007/2025, primarily on the ground of false implication and registration of the FIR without preliminary inquiry into the allegations of dowry demand and harassment.

Prima facie, case for indulgence is made out.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within four weeks. Requisite steps for service be taken within one week.

List on **24.09.2025**.

Meanwhile, impugned FIR shall stay.

(Rajesh Sekhri)
Judge

Jammu
11.07.2025
Sushant